

Supplementary Regulations

Round 1

Tasmanian Motorkhana Championship 2024

23rd March 2024

1. Authority

The Event will be held under the FIA International Sporting Code including Appendices and the National Competition Rules (NCR), the Motorkhana Standing Regulations, the Tasmanian Motorkhana Championship Appendix, these **Supplementary Regulations and any Further Regulations or Bulletins which may be issued** and will be subject to Motorsport Australia Permit no: **724/2303/01**

This Event will be conducted under and in accordance with Motor Sport Australia OH&S, Motor Sport Australia Safety 1st, Legal and Integrity, Risk Management Policies and the Motorsport Australia Return to Race Guidelines, which can be found on the Motor Sport Australia website at <u>https://motorsport.org.au/</u>

2. Promoter

The Event will be Promoted and Organised by:

Motor Sports Club of Tasmania Inc, PO Box 1206, Launceston Tasmania 7250.

3. Organising Committee

ID 1146068
ID 1812598
ID 1146068
ID 9552107

Address: PO Box 1206, Launceston, Tasmania 7250

4. Event Description

The Event shall be a **State Championship Motorkhana** conducted on **Concrete**. Venue: **Symmons Plains Raceway** Date: **Saturday 23rd March 2024**

5. Start / Finish

The Event will start at 8:00am and finish at approximately 6:00pm.

6. Entries

Entries will open on upon publication of these Regulations and will close on **Tuesday 19th March 2024** at **Midnight**. The Entry Fee for single Adult entry is **\$40.00** and Junior entry (aged 17 years or less) is **\$20.00**. Entry is only via the Motorsport Australia Event Entry, payment can only be made via online EFT payments to the Motor Sports Club of Tasmania Inc. Entries paid are not contractual until the funds have cleared and the entry has been accepted by the Organiser. The Event will be limited to 50 Entries. Entries may be refused in accordance with the NCR.

7. Persons Eligible to Enter

Financial members of the following Motorsport Australia affiliated clubs may enter: **Any Motorsport Australia affiliated club**.

Competitors under the age of 18 years must have their entries countersigned by a Parent or Legal Guardian.

8. Documentation and Scrutiny

All documentation must be provided electronically with evidence of payment no later than Tuesday the 19th March 2024. There will be no entry or facility for payment on the day. Entrants will need to supply the following articles for documentation.

- Online Entry and proof of payment
- Motorsport Australia License Speed/Speed Junior or higher.
- Motorsport Australia affiliated Club Membership
- Motorsport Australia Vehicle logbook (if issued)
- Completed Motorsport Australia Disclaimer (via MA Event Entry)
- Completed Statement of Vehicle Compliance

All Vehicles must comply with Schedule A and Group 4H Motorkhana Technical Regulations in the Motorsport Australia Manual. Non-Production Cars such as specials and similar must be fitted with an approved Seat Belt (see Schedule I) and comply with Article 4 of the 4H Motorkhana Technical Regulations.

In order that costs to Competitors are reduced, and that surface damage is minimised, for Events conducted on unsealed surfaces the tyre types: winter tread, unsealed surface rally, mud-and snow, those marked "for racing purposes only" or "not for highway use" or similar, bar tread, agricultural implement, hand cut patterned, dirt speedway, are prohibited. Tyres fitted as standard on a registered road going vehicle are acceptable. For Events conducted on sealed surfaces tyres marked "for racing use only" or "not for highway use" or similar, are prohibited.

9. Drivers Briefing

A briefing for competitors will be held at 8:45am on the day of the Event. Attendance by competitors is compulsory. If required further briefings will be held during the Event. Social distancing must be observed.

10. Insurances

Certain public, property, professional indemnity, and personal accident insurance is provided by Motorsport Australia in relation to the event. Further details can be found in the Motorsport Australia Insurance Handbook, available at https://motorsport.org.au/

11. Timing

Timing will be by **electronic timing**. The Timekeeper is deemed Judge of Fact.

12. Protests

Protests must be lodged in accordance with the NCR.

13. Abandonment

The Organiser reserves the right to abandon, postpone or stop the Event in accordance with the NCR.

14. INTEGRITY, ALCOHOL, DRUGS AND OTHER SUBSTANCES

Smoking (which includes e-cigarettes and "vaping") and any naked flame is prohibited within 3 metres of any refuelling/defueling operation.

Motorsport Australia's National Integrity Framework and any associated policy (including the Australian Anti-Doping Policy. Motorsport Australia's Illicit Drugs in Sport (Safety Testing) Policy, the Motorsport Australia Alcohol Policy), apply to any activity authorised by Motorsport Australia as published at <u>www.motorsport.org.au</u>.

Any Participant including the holder of a Motorsport Australia Licence (or a Licence issued by another ASN) may be tested for the presence of alcohol, any drug or other banned substance. In addition to any penalty imposed by Motorsport Australia, a further penalty/s may be applied by Sport Integrity Australia.

Consumption of alcohol in any Reserved Area is prohibited until all Competition is concluded each day.

15. Classes

The competition will be divided into the following classes:

AF/AR: 2WD up to and including 2150mm BF/BR: 2WD 2151mm – 2390mm CF/CR: 2WD2391mm –2574mm DF/DR: 2WD over 2575mm E: Four Wheel Drive irrespective of wheelbase F: FWD Specials G: Rear WD Specials Outright Outright Junior Outright Female

The maximum number of drivers per car is **four** without prior consent from the Clerk of Course. No driver may compete in more than one vehicle.

16. Tests

The following tests will be contested: **To be announced on the day.**

A minimum of 4 tests will be conducted as per the Motorsport Australia Motorkhana Regulations. Each Driver shall make a minimum of one and a maximum of 2 runs per test.

Start and Finish procedures shall be in accordance with the Motorkhana Standing Regulations. Running Order shall be at the discretion of the Clerk of the Course.

17. Awards

The following prizes / trophies / series points will be awarded:

- MSCT Motorkhana Series Points
- 1st, 2nd and 3rd Outright
- 1st, 2nd and 3rd Junior
- 1st, 2nd and 3rd Female

18. Driver Safety

Adequate footwear must be worn by Competitors whilst competing. Drivers of vehicles without a windscreen must wear eye protection whilst competing and cars that are required to have roll bars fitted must also be fitted with at least a lap type seat belt. All Apparel must comply with that stated in Schedule D of the Motorsport Australia Manual.